OWNER’S MANUAL
GF8280EU
Owner’s Instructions
Before operating the appliance, please read these
instructions carefully and keep them for future reference
Before operating the appliance, please read these
instructions carefully and keep them for future reference
CHI® TOURMALINE CERAMIC

electrical outlets into which electrical appliance will be plugged.
1.  PRODUCT: CHI TOURMALINE CERAMIC 1” HAIRSTYLING IRON
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION: GF8280EU THE SPARKLER
3.  ELECTRICAL RATING: 110-240V AC, 50/60HZ, 45W
On/Off Analog Switch
Floating Ceramic Plates
3
DESCRIPTIONS
	 WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or
	 injury to persons:
1.	 When not in use, unplug the iron. Allow it to cool and store in a
	 safe, dry location.
2.	 This iron is hot when in use. Do not let eyes or bare skin touch
	 heated surfaces.
3.	 Do not place the heated iron directly on any surface while it is hot,
	 other than a thermal mat.
4.	 Never leave the appliance unattended while plugged in.
5.	 Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by,
	 on, or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.
6.	 This iron is intended to be used only on head hair.
7.	 Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in
	 this manual.
8.	 Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug.
9.	 Never allow the power supply cord to be pulled, jerked, strained,
	 twisted, or severely bent, especially at the plug connections. The
	 foregoing may damage the cord, including at or near the high flex point
	 of entry into the appliance, causing it to rupture and short. Handle the
	 cord carefully for longer life.
10.	 Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord
	 around the appliance.
11.	 Never drop or insert any object(s) into any opening in the appliance.
12.	 Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol spray products are
	 being used or where oxygen is being administered.
13.	 Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
14.	 Never use while sleeping.
15.	 Do not operate with voltage converter.
16.	 This appliance is provided with a protective device that may make it
	 inoperable under some abnormal conditions (such as immersion of
	 the appliance).
17.	 If appliance is not working properly, return it to Customer Service for
	 examination and possible replacement under warranty.
18.	 While heating or cooling the appliance, never place it on a soft surface,
	 such as a bed, couch, or carpet.
19.	 Do not use hot plates near eyes, skin or other heat sensitive areas.
20.	 Do not leave iron in hot humid places.
21. Discontinue use immediately and unplug if iron becomes too hot or
	 malfunctions in any way.
1.  PRODUCT:	CHI TOURMALINE CERAMIC 1” HAIRSTYLING IRON
2.  TYPE DESIGNATION: GF8280EU THE SPARKLER
3.  ELECTRICAL RATING: 110-240V AC, 50/60HZ, 45W
4
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance is for: 110-240V AC, 50/60HZ, 45W
This product is for household use ONLY!
When plugging the appliance into the outlet prior to use, be aware that
the appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).
As a safety feature this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way.
If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this
safety feature.
BASIC OPERATIONS
Plug the iron into the correct power supply to turn it ON.